€ 0.50 per share for fiscal year 2009, which equates to a total dividend
amount of T€ 59,087.

40 	A dditional disclosures relating to the
statement of cash flows

In accordance with IAS 7, the statement of cash flows for reporting
year 2009 shows the development of cash flows separated into cash
inflows and outflows deriving from operating, investing and financing
activities. The derivation of cash flows is made using the indirect
method of presentation.

The balance of cash and cash equivalents includes cash balances,
checks and balances on hand with banks with a term to maturity of
less than three months, as was the case in the previous year; the
amount disclosed is equivalent to the reporting line “cash and cash
equivalents” in the consolidated statement of financial position.

132

41 	A dditional disclosures relating to financial instruments

Information on f inancial instruments by category

Carrying amounts ,  values rec ognized and fair values by me asure ment categories and cl as ses

Measurement
category
under IAS 39

Carrying
amount

December
31, 2008

Value recognized under IAS 39

T€
Amortized

Cost
Fair Value

in equity

Fair Value
December

31, 2008

Class as required by IFRS 7

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 68,860 68,860 0 68,860

Trade receivables LaR 221,686 221,686 0 221,686

Prepayments, other assets and receivables
(short-term and long-term)

Report
line 38,795 0 0 0

of which:

 �Prepayments, other assets and receivables LaR 19,833 19,833 0 19,833

Financial assets Report line 4,454 0 0 0

of which:

 �Financial assets available for sale Afs 2,193 0 2,193 2,193

 �Financial assets held to maturity Htm 2,261 2,261 0 2,261

 Investments in associates Afs 168 168 0 168

Liabilities and Equity

Trade payables FLAC - 82,170 - 82,170 0 - 82,170

Borrowings (short-term and long-term) FLAC - 710,438 - 710,438 0 - 710,438

Other liabilities (short-term and long-term) Report line - 79,770 0 0 0

of which:

 Other liabilities FLAC - 62,878 - 62,878 0 - 62,878

 Financial liabilities FAHfT - 15,362 0 - 15,362 - 15,362

of which: aggregated by measurement
categories in accordance with IAS 39:

Loans and Receivables LaR 310,379 310,379 0 310,379

Available-for-Sale Financial Asset AfS 2,361 168 2,193 2,193

Held-to-Maturity Financial Assets Htm 2,261 2,261 0 2,261

Financial Liabilities Measured at
Amortized Cost FLAC - 855,486 - 855,486 0 - 855,486

Financial Assets Held for Trading FAHfT - 15,362 0 - 15,362 - 15,362

133C o m pa n y G r o u p M a n a g e m e n t  r e p o r t C o n s o l i dat e d f i n a n c i a l  s tat e m e n t s N o t e s C o r p o r at e  G o v e r n a n c e

Measurement
category
under IAS 39

Carrying
amount

December
31, 2009

Value recognized under IAS 39

T€
Amortized

 Cost
Fair Value

in equity

Fair Value
December

31, 2009

Class as required by IFRS 7

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 80,540 80,540 0 80,540

Trade receivables LaR 228,379 228,379 0 228,379

�Prepayments, other assets and receivables
(short-term and long-term) Report line 64,899 0 0 0

of which:

 Prepayments, other assets and receivables LaR 40,883 40,883 0 40,883

Financial assets Report line 7,792 0 0 0

of which:

 �Financial assets available for sale Afs 5,416 0 5,416 5,416

 �Financial assets held to maturity Htm 2,376 2,376 0 2,376

 �Investments in associates Afs 70 70 0 70

Liabilities and Equity

Trade payables FLAC - 77,079 - 77,079 0 - 77,079

Borrowings (short-term and long-term) FLAC - 654,517 - 654,517 0 - 654,517

Other liabilities (short-term and long-term) Report line - 105,871 0 0 0

of which:

 Other liabilities FLAC - 88,506 - 88,506 0 - 88,506

 �Financial instruments measured at fair value FAHfT - 19,173 0 - 19,173 - 19,173

of which: aggregated by measurement
categories in accordance with IAS 39:

Loans and Receivables LaR 349,802 349,802 0 349,802

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets AfS 5,486 70 5,416 5,486

Held-to-Maturity Financial Assets Htm 2,376 2,376 0 2,376

Financial Liabilities Measured at
Amortized Cost FLAC - 820,102 - 820,102 0 - 820,102

Financial Assets Held for Trading FAHfT - 19,173 0 - 19,173 - 19,173

Due to the fact that most of the financial instruments are short-term
in nature, their carrying amounts are only insignificantly different to
their fair values. The fair values of bank borrowings and liabilities

deriving from “Schuldscheindarlehen” are determined as the present
values of payments relating to the liabilities based on the respectively
valid interest rate curve structure.

134

42 	N et gains and losses by measurement category

 2008 2009

Financial assets measured
at fair value through profit
or loss (interest hedges) 4,548 - 2,567

Loans and receivables
(allowances) - 2,321 - 1,019